BRX-XLR Deployment Planning Process  180-0167-001-R01
Positron Access Solutions - BRX-XLR
Broadband Reach Extender – Extra Long Reach
Deployment Planning Process
September 2017
BRX-XLR Deployment Planning Process  1 180-0167-001-R01
Publication Information
©2017 Positron Access Solutions Corporation.  All rights reserved.

STEP 5: Use the BRX-XLR Calculator tool and follow the Positron BRX-XLR Placement
Instructions document to determine the optimal placement for the BRX-XLR assembly to
deliver the minimum target bandwidth for each subscriber in the cluster.
A typical deployment will look like the image in Figure 4 below:
BRX-XLR Deployment Planning Process  7 180-0167-001-R01
Figure 4: Image of Typical Deployment of 24-pair pedestal
6.2 When to Use the BRX-XLR-8
Nonetheless, there are situations where it will be beneficial to use one or more BRX-XLR-8 8-pair
enclosures instead of, or in addition to a 24-pair pedestal.
The following two situations are examples of where to use the BRX-XLR-8:
CASE 1 - No more than 8 pairs to amplify: The number of subscriber pairs in a cluster
identified as benefiting from amplification is no more than eight in which case it is best to use
the lower cost BRX-XLR-8 (8-pair) enclosure.  Note that this assessment must consider the
possibility that spare pairs may be used to offer a 2-pair bonded service to all subscribers.
CASE 2 - Cluster of Subscribers split into two distinct groups: Sometimes, the optimal
placement determined for a BRX-XLR-24-1SXP 24-pair pedestal (based on the BRX-XLR
Placement Instructions document) is such that it is not well positioned to serve a subset of the
subscribers either because they would be too close or too far from the recommended location.
In this case, it may be best to split the cluster into two sub-sections and plan for the
deployment of two BRX-XLR assemblies to achieve the optimal coverage and performance.

2) Once a BRX-XLR enclosure has been selected and positioned according to the BRX-XLR
Placement Instructions document, it is important to determine if ALL the subscribers
downstream will benefit from the amplification circuitry.  Any subscriber that is located within
2,000 feet from the BRX-XLR would be better served by a BRX-BYPASS-TEST card (set to
Bypass mode) instead of an amplifier (see BRX-BYPASS-TEST Module description below).
An example of this would be the first subscriber past the BRX-XLR in Figure 4 that is located
at 13kft from the DSLAM and only 1,000 feet away from the BRX-XLR.
6.3.1 BRX-BYPASS-TEST Module
The BRX-BYPASS-TEST module fits into any slot of the 8 or 24-pair BRX devices and contains two
ports. Each port of the module can be set either in BYPASS or in TEST mode with the use of a
selection switch for each pair. These two select switches are on the front of the unit.  Each port has a
Status LED that indicates the presence of a -48VDC sealing current on the pair.
BRX-XLR Deployment Planning Process  9 180-0167-001-R01
Figure 6: Front View of a BRX-BYPASS-TEST module
6.4 Ordering of Components
The 24-pair BRX-XLR-24-1Sxx pedestal has a number of available options.  First, the base
component (not optional) is called the BRX-XLR-24-1S.  This is based on an Emerson CAD-12
Pedestal equipped with one (1) factory installed 24-pair shelf (BRX-24S) factory-installed with 12
BRX-XLR-M 2-pair ADSL2+ amplification modules (24 pairs) as shown in Figure 7.  At the bottom of
the BRX-24S are two standard RJ-21 (champ 50) connectors (aka Amphenol connectors).  The
leftmost connector is used to connect the pairs toward the CPE devices.  The rightmost connector is
used to connect the pairs from the DSLAM.
Figure 7: 24-pair chassis (BRX-24S) with and without cover and a 2-pair module (BRX-XLR-M)
The next step in the product configuration process is to select the number of pairs in and out of the
binder feeding the pedestal since it will determine the size of the cross-connect element.  As per
company guidelines (Note: need input from Operator here to determine whether an external
protection panel is desired), the BRX-50PR-PROT-PANEL (used to hold the external gas tube
protection that complements the solid-state primary protection on each BRX-XLR-M 2-pair module) is
always installed. To select the proper configuration of the BRX-XLR-24-1SXP pedestal, you shall:
BRX-XLR Deployment Planning Process  10 180-0167-001-R01
 STEP 1: determine the number of pairs that require immediate amplification.  A BRX-XLR-M
module serves 2 pairs at a time.
 STEP 2: Plan for the remaining slots of the BRX-XLR-24-1Sxx pedestal to be filled with BRX-
BYPASS-TEST modules.  This will allow you to prewire the entire pedestal and validate that
the non-amplified pairs are working properly.  There is an LED per pair that will turn on to
indicate that a sealing current is present and ready to power a BRX-XLR-M module when
needed.
 STEP 3: Select the required Cross-Connect option that matches the number of pairs in the
binder.  The available options are:
o BRX-50PR-XC: a 50 x 50 Pair cross-connect unit that terminates a 50-pair binder and
can connect any pairs (both IN and OUT) to any of the BRX-XL-M modules.
o BRX-100PR-XC: a 100 x 100 Pair cross-connect unit that terminates a 50 or 100-pair
binder and can connect any pairs (both IN and OUT) to any of the BRX-XLR-M
modules.
 STEP 4: BRX-50PR-PROT-PANEL (Mandatory): the 50–pair gas tube protection panel is
factory installed at the base of the BRX-24S shelf and houses up to fifty (50) 5-pin gas tube
protection modules (gas-tubes to be supplied by Operator).
 STEP 5: BRX-XLR-24-1ASSM: This option instructs Positron to factory assemble the selected
options on the pedestal prior to shipment.
When there are not more than 8 pairs to amplify, the ordering code is: BRX-XLR-8.  This product
comes equipped with the IP-65 enclosure and four 2-pair BRX-XLR-M modules factory installed.
Each BRX-XLR-M card has primary lightning protection for both pairs.  In cases where more than 2
but less than 8 pairs are required, it is also possible to order an empty enclosure (BRX-8C) and the
required number of 2-pair modules (BRX-XLR-M) that are required.  Any empty slots in the BRX-8C
may be filled with BRX-BYPASS-TEST modules to allow for the pre-wiring of all of the pairs in and out
of the BRX-8C enclosure.
BRX-XLR Deployment Planning Process  11 180-0167-001-R01
7 Physical Installation of BRX-XLR-24 Pedestal Assembly
The BRX-XLR-24-1S when ordered with a cross-connect unit (-XC) and the assembly (-1ASSM)
options already comes with internal cabling connecting the BRX-24S shelf to the cross-connect unit
(made up of standard 3M 2810 connectors) seen on the front panel and identified as “BRX Pairs”.
Figure 8 illustrates the 100 x 100 pair cross-connect configuration which supports a 100-pair binder in
and out of the BRX-XLR-48-1S pedestal serving a 48-pair BRX-XLR configuration (with two BRX-24S
shelves).  Unlike the BRX-XLR-24-1S configuration that uses a more compact 50-pair protection
panel, the 48-pair version (BRX-XLR-48-1S) uses protection modules installed on the back of the
inner front panel as seen in Figure 8.  Looking more closely at the cross-connect (top section), there
are 50 or 100 pairs (both IN and OUT) of cables that are wired from the back of the 3M 2810